

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHERRY L. BURT, RETIRED MDOC WARDEN, AND
DARRELL M. STEWARD, RETIRED MDOC DEPUTY
WARDEN, PETITIONERS

v.

JIMMIE LEON GORDON

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ann M. Sherman
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
ShermanA@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Joshua S. Smith
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Initial District Court Proceedings.....	4
B. Gordon’s First Appeal to the Sixth Circuit.....	6
C. District Court Proceedings on Remand.....	6
D. Gordon’s Second Appeal to the Sixth Circuit.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition	9
I. Because COVID-19 presented a once-in-a- century global pandemic, there was no clearly established law regarding the protocol that prison officials should have followed to protect prisoners from contracting COVID- 19.....	9
A. COVID-19 was not merely a new communicable disease; rather, it spawned a global pandemic the likes of which neither the legal system nor prison	

officials had experienced and for which there was no prior precedent..... 10

1. Several circuits have rejected claims that prison officials mishandled the COVID-19 pandemic..... 12

2. Other circuits have erroneously held that there was a clearly established right for prisoners to live in an environment free of COVID-19..... 13

B. To the extent *Helling* established a right, the Sixth Circuit analyzed the issue at too high a level..... 15

1. The right at issue must be analyzed in the context of a plaintiff’s actual allegations..... 16

2. Analyzing the right at issue at the appropriate level of specificity, the right at issue was not clearly established..... 17

Conclusion..... 20

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Docket No. 23-1775
Order vacating District Court judgment
Issued April 24, 2024..... 01a–07a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Docket No. 23-1775
Judgment
Issued April 24, 2024..... 08a

United States District Court
 Western District of Michigan
 Case No. 1:21-cv-415
 Opinion and Order adopting Report and Recommendation and dismissing case
 Issued June 9, 2023 09a–13a

United States District Court
 Western District of Michigan
 Case No. 1:21-cv-415
 Judgment
 Issued June 9, 2023 14a

United States District Court
 Western District of Michigan
 Case No. 1:21-cv-415
 Report and Recommendation for dismissal
 Issued May 3, 2023 15a–29a

United States Court of Appeals
 for the Sixth Circuit
 Docket No. 21-1832
 Order affirming in part and reversing in part
 Issued August 17, 2022..... 30a–39a

United States District Court
 Western District of Michigan
 Case No. 1:21-cv-415
 Opinion dismissing case
 Issued October 20, 2021..... 40a–54a

United States District Court
 Western District of Michigan
 Case No. 1:21-cv-415
 Complaint
 Issued May 18, 2021 55a–66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	10
<i>Brewer v. Dauphin Cnty. Prison</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1291, 2022 WL 16855566 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Fennell v. Wetzel</i> , No. 4:21-cv-01717, 2023 WL 1456288 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2023)	11
<i>Gasaway v. Vigo County Sheriff's Department</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 651 (S.D. Ind. 2023).....	16
<i>Hampton v. California</i> , 83 F.4th 754 (9th Cir. 2023).....	8, 14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	10
<i>Harmon v. Harris</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00716, 2023 WL 1767578 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 10, 2023)	11
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Housely v. Plasse</i> , 688 F. Supp. 3d 830 (S.D. Ind. 2023).....	16
<i>Jones v. Burt</i> , No. 1:21-cv-41, 2024 WL 1250986 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 14, 2024)	11
<i>Lawson v. Clark</i> , No. 22-1193, 2023 WL 2051149 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2023)	11

<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Nazario v. Thibeault</i> , No. 22-1657, 2023 WL 7147386 (2d Cir. Oct. 31, 2023).....	14
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022)	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	10
<i>Ross v. Russell</i> , No. 7:20-cv-000774, 2022 WL 767093 (W.D. Va. Mar. 14, 2022)	12
<i>Ryan v. Nagy</i> , No. 2:20-cv-11528, 2021 WL 6750962 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 25, 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Shepard v. Artis</i> , No. 1:22-cv-326, 2023 WL 6394064 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2023).....	15
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Tate v. Ark. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-558-BSM-BD, 2020 WL 7378805 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 9, 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	10
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017)	6, 15

Wilson v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020) 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2) 6
29 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 12132 *et seq.*..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 1
